## MINUTES RESOLUTION NO. 2020-066

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA DETERMINING THAT AN "EMERGENCY SITUATION" EXISTS, AS DEFINED IN GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54956.5(A)(1), CAUSED BY THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, AND AMENDING THE AGENDA TO ADD ITEMS DESIGNED TO ADDRESS SUCH EMERGENCY, AS ALLOWED BY GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54954.2(B)(1)

At its meeting of March 17, 2020, based on evidence presented orally and in writing in connection with Agenda Items 14 and 14.5, the City Council of the City of Chula Vista made a determination that an emergency situation existed, as defined in Government Code section 54956.5(A)(1), caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, and amended the agenda to add two items to address the emergency, as allowed by Government Code section 54954.2(B)(1).

Approved as to form by

DocuSigned by: CE40650850444BE

Glen R. Googins City Attorney

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 17th day of March 2020 by the following vote:

None

AYES: Councilmembers:

Diaz, Galvez, McCann, and Casillas Salas

NAYS: Councilmembers:

ABSENT: Councilmembers:

Padilla DocuSigned by:

Mary Casellas Sales - 062BFD7C0386456...

Mary Casillas Salas, Mayor

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: 3074D104EAF342E.

Kerry K. Bigelow, MMC, City Clerk

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO CITY OF CHULA VISTA

I, Kerry K. Bigelow, City Clerk of Chula Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 2020-066 was duly passed, approved, and adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting of the Chula Vista City Council held on the 17th day of March 2020.

Executed this 17th day of March 2020.

Kunktosn 3074D104EAF342E...

Kerry K. Bigelow, MMC, City Clerk